London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

, \\V /‘
hef

Licensing Sub-Committee

Agenda

Wednesday 4 October 2017
5.00 pm
Council Chamber - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP
Administration: Opposition:
Councillor Colin Aherne Councillor Adronie Alford

Councillor Natalia Perez (Chair)

CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
@: 02087532088
E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@Ibhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy

Members of the public are welcome to attend. Speaking at Licensing meetings is
restricted to those who have submitted a representation and registered to speak.

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the
building.

Date Issued: 25 September 2017


http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy

B
3

- |

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Licensing Sub-Committee
Agenda

4 October 2017

Pages
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item,
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is
discussed and any vote taken.

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration.
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions
and Standards Committee.

SWALLOW COFFEE SHOP, 75 GOLDHAWK ROAD, W12 8EG (5PM) 1-28

CHELSEA GRILL, 301 NORTH END ROAD, W14 9NS (6PM OR 29 - 46
AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST APPLICATION,
WHICHEVER IS THE LATER)



REQUEST FOR AN ADJOURNMENT OF THE HEARING TO
CONSIDER 2-14 LILLIE ROAD, LONDON, SW6 1TU

The Noise Nuisance service has requested an adjournment of this
hearing to a date after 23 October 2017. The request was made owing
to the case officer, Keith Mehaffy, being unavailable for personal
reasons. The Noise Nuisance service has considered whether another
officer would be able to attend a hearing within the 20 working days
allowed for consideration, but has concluded that only Keith Mehaffy
can effectively present the service’s representation owing to his
knowledge of the case.

The applicant has been consulted and has confirmed that they have no
objection to the adjournment, so long as the hearing is rearranged
before 27 October. The Licensing Authority has been consulted as they
made a representation, and they have confirmed that they do not object
to the adjournment.

Members are invited to consider the request and the responses from the
applicant and the Licensing Authority and determine whether it is in the
public interest to adjourn the hearing.



Agenda Iltem 3

Contents

Page
1. THE APPLICATION ... 2
1.2 Application Requested...........cooovieiiieeiieee 2
1.3 Proposed Hours of Operation ... 2
1.4 Applicants Operating Schedule.............ccoovviiiiiiiieiiiie e, 2
2. BACKGROUND ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2-3
3. CONSULTATION .utiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeiansianssreesssssnnsesasssesnnnsnnnnnnnnnne 3
3.1 Relevant Representations............cccovvvvviviiiiiieeeeeeeceiiies e eeeeeeanns 3
4. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS......cotiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 3-4
5. PROPOSED CONDITIONS ....oooiviiiiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4-7
APPENDICES
Copy of the Application 8-15
Copy of Representation from the Noise and Nuisance Officer &
Relevant Correspondence 16-18
Plan of the Premises 19
Map Showing Location of Premises 20

Copy of Representation from Local Resident and Applicant Response 21-24

Special Licensing Policy for the Shepherds Bush Area 25-28

Page 1



1.2

1.3

14

2.1.

2.2.

THE APPLICATION

On the 11 August 2017, Swallow Coffee Shop Limited submitted an application for a
premises licence to be granted in respect of the premises known as Swallow Coffee Shop,
75 Goldhawk Road, London, W12 8EG.

Application Requested

The applicant is applying for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol on the premises
only.

Proposed Hours of Operation

Sale of alcohol on the premises
Monday to Sunday 12:00 until 19:30

Hours premises open to the public
Monday to Sunday 07:30 until 20:00

A copy of the application can be seen on pages 8-15 of this report.
Applicants Operating Schedule

The applicants are proposing in section M of their application steps to promote the four
licensing objectives. The steps proposed can be seen on page 14 of this report.

On the 20 September 2017 the Noise and Nuisance Officer withdrew his objection as the
applicant agreed to add the 2 following conditions to the licence:

1. The sale and supply of alcohol on the premises, to include the rear external area, shall be
to customers seated at tables by waiter/waitress service.

2. The premises shall close and all patrons to have departed the premises, no later than 30
minutes after the terminal hour for the sale by retail of alcohol on the premises.

A copy of the representation from the Noise and Nuisance Officer and relevant
correspondence can be seen on pages 16-18 of this report.

BACKGROUND

The premises are located on Goldhawk Road at its junction with Richford Street. The
premises operates as a cafe on the ground floor and basement of the building with a small
outdoor rear area in the basement. A plan of the premises can be seen on page 19 of this
report.

The main access to the premises is located on the corner of Goldhawk Road and Richford
Street. There is a mixture of both commercial and residential properties located within the
Goldhawk Road area. A map showing the location of the premises can be seen on page 20
of this report.

Page 2



2.3.

2.4.

3.1

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

There are several options of transport away from the area including buses and taxis which
run from in and around the Goldhawk Road and Shepherd’s Bush Green area. Goldhawk
Road tube station is a minute’s walk away from the premises, Shepherd’s Bush Market tube
station is a 5 minute walk away and Shepherds Bush tube station a 10 minute walk away.

The premises are situated within the Cumulative Impact Policy for the Shepherds Bush Area.
CONSULTATION

A public notice was displayed at the premises. The application was advertised in a local
circular and all statutory consultees were notified as required by the Regulations. The Council
has served written notice of hearing upon the applicant and parties that have made
representations in respect of the application.

Relevant Representations

The licensing section has received 1 representation from the owner of a small restaurant
opposite the premises. A copy of the representation from the restaurant owner and the
response from the applicant can be seen on pages 21-24 of this report.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Section 6.1 page 13 of the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) states that in
determining an application where there has been a relevant representation the Licensing
Authori
[...]
ty under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine applications with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety,
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.

In reaching a decision the Council shall consider the details of any relevant representations
received; the applicant’'s Operating Schedule; the Council’s adopted Statement of Licensing
Policy and the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing
Act.

The operating schedule and the comments made by responsible authorities and interested
parties are clearly important considerations.

Should the committee decide to grant the application it is requested that consideration be
given to any additional conditions to promote further the licensing objections that may be
offered by the applicant at the hearing.

Accordingly, the Act imposes the following mandatory conditions upon this Licence:

1. Mandatory Condition

(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

Page 4



(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals to—

() drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on
the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised
to sell or supply alcohol), or

(if) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular charac
[...]
E U Payoaya oq jenl suajsuaLLp
PUS S{aAdl iy PoIEI9 espIOLGO seoun seosns payeiy oy
PUB Of uaxe; e syBioy Bugeo Bupnay BUGISUWIP Jouslyl iy

SNOISIQ HAY 49 penss) suogeoyoads pue SoinpayDs 'sBupmeaip
JeAdRl Jauio I8 Y UogouN{UeS U] Pl oq of 5f Buwaip siyL

9jou jraues

g

0 pojgos 39 ou jsnw Buwasp sy b
SPNL|
Joud  Jnoyum Bupmaip =y o hﬁmﬁécﬁhu \‘lw NT\L Qmw

Q0L

NV1d 40074 GNfogs 2

BN/ ran,
oy M

| SLX3 2yi4 %
d_m:m_x‘mztm NI ©

e
-y Daopse |

() 31908

EIJI.'I&IO
/ _ NV1d 40074 INIW3SYE




Weyiny g ylwsswwey

£707 doS Tz uo pawulg "PaAtssal s3ybL |1y *p1T dnots uopeuLiogu] dHewpueT Jo Asaunod paonpoddad sdejy J10351H
.*z: 9002 “P31 [euoneusRiuL A¥sanig yBLAdoD pue @dnoo uopewIojuT0as ayL Aq 3yBiiAdon ®paleansy sl
’ 05917 jeds

'
-

30U3317 £T0Z dNOJD UOKRWIOJUI0SD BYL B "€TZETO00TV] SO £T0Z SIY6H aseqelep pue JyBLAdoD umos €]

a5

i i
Wwey|n4 3 yjwsiswweH Jo y

™

m:okom coucoq




SWALLOW COFFEE SHOP LIMITED
75 GOLDHAWK ROAD
LONDON W12 8EG

Hammersmith & Fulham Licensing Team
By email

12 September 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

I am writing further to the application of Swallow Coffee Shop Ltd for an alcohol
licence.

I have seen an objection to the application sent by Amir Shah of K2 Chicken. He makes
a number of points I wish to respond to:

e Whilst I appreciate that there may be alcohol related issues in the Goldhawk
Road area, I do not believe that the grant of that application will exacerbate
those issues. First, alcohol will not be available for off-sales. Secondly, alcohol
will be served only with food. Thirdly, the premises will be monitored by
CCTV. Fourthly, my staff and I will be operating the Challenge 25 policy
(dealing specifically with the issue of drunken youngsters raised by Mr Shah).
Fifthly, we already operate a policy of not allowing people onto the premises
who appear to be under the influence of alcohol or drugs; that policy will
continue.

* I would note that my premises were previously used by Kerr & Co. They
moved to the opposite corner of Ri
[...]

2. "Cumulative impact” means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a
significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area.

3. The four licensing objectives are:-

= The prevention of Crime and Disorder
» Public Safety

= The prevention of Public Nuisance

» The protection of Children from Harm
= Protection

4. This policy will apply to all licensed premises as the Shepherd’s Bush Area has been identified as being
adversely affected in terms of the licensing objectives because of the cumulative impact of the

concentration of licensed premises.

63

Page 25



November 2010

\ ,y .
~ . £ ¢ F . v
PI - B x T T g
¢ = E ol > 7 2 " L. e.n& . v
/J w EE 1 £ myROEE % T g
-~ st =3 P =8 : . 3 % 5, &
= o F 7] & ﬁr S s
d Sy | Ly RS Yy
YT IT | oG R
[T m 5 i g . M G
@ 32 |s W N, § .
o eof|¥ i
= m % b4 m m H m
E 3% % EEDE)
Fad o ¥ ® ‘m. 2 M
S B B T
« ...|| o} & .nfC. e M
-4 3 ih. B Yot . g
= PERY durpgasy - S ¢ o
= suigrave RO

T ,, Goverdale Road
i

64

Page 26

o T atoway Read

S PRoM Syel o 8T Warbeck Road 1 U
3 i oL m
3 = Devenpert e A
o | 5t Stapnan's Avense = B
3 m&«.zt&s s ikgew grinRes -
3 - I y .pwﬂnwn == \ \
Bloemtantain Avonue £, 1 ! B, s BUOH \ ,..
I I ey Read - 7 e ﬁaﬂ.onw.v/. »
== Bloamlontyin Rosd 3 N o ko Y ‘
, ! -Et = amt ~m T
hgbourng Read =Ry e 0T o v 56—?&& = ¥ 3
L et Ogmlston nw—dc_a " qm O cant ‘
o oG L ele n
b i % 2 . L
. ) % e 3 : A
2 T Oaklands 99___.: I S a@@ [ Z.EE,J RJ“.,..“.. T
delpige Grove = < s 4 .W : fm@ i 2 |
e T " Poy I
i W e T , B B - ,
= Py i
: Thorpeiank Road | e T P AN [T,

o -
- m ol . P )
e .__uﬁa H PRy e ik &N
Am W .‘.R&M 13 G;v&ﬁ,.
5 ST ﬂ?
AM ..W PUGy Efnzo .7 ,5—50 )
3 b B . St ,
R
L ; o
”M lm
{ 2 .
. Ruad < e
qeyetard RETE, 3 -
o




5. There is evidence that the cumulative impact includes serious problems of crime, disorder and public
nuisance. Having regard to the evidence, the Licensing Authority has been satisfied that it is appropriate
and necessary to include an approach to cumulative impact. The evidence for this special policy may be
viewed on request at the Council Offices.

6. Applications for new premises licences, club premises certificates or any variations within the
Shepherd’s Bush Area that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused
where a relevant representation has been made, unless the applicant can demonstrate that there will be no
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the four licensing objectives. Accordingly, the presumption
of refusal in this policy is not absolute and the circumstances of each application will be considered where

a relevant representation has been made.

7. The presumption of refusal does not relieve responsible authorities or interested parties of the need to
make a relevant representation. Applicants will need to address the special policy issues in their operating
schedules. If there are no representations the licensing authority must grant the application in terms
consistent with the operating schedule submitted.

8. The cumulative impact policy will be kept under review by the Licensing Authority

65

Page 27



ANNEX 5

Shepherds Bush Area
Cumulative Impact Zone
Data Report 2015

Page 28

66



Agenda Item 4

Contents
Page

1. THE APPLICATION ..o 30
1.2 Application Requested ... 30
1.3 Proposed Hours of Operation............cceevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee, 30
1.4 Applicants Operating Schedule ..........ccccviiiiiiiieiiiie e, 30

2. BACKGROUND ...coiiiicce e 30-31

3. CONSULTATION .. e 31
3.1 Relevant Representations............oouvvvveiiiiieeeeeeeceicie e e eeeeeeanns 31

4. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS......ccttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 31-33

5. PROPOSED CONDITIONS ..o 33
APPENDICES

Copy of the Application 34-39
Copy of the Correspondence with the Police 40
Plan of the Premises 41
Map Showing Location of Premises 42
Copy of Representation from the Noise and Nuisance Officer 43-44

Copy of Representation from Local Resident and Applicant Response 45-46

Page 29



1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1.

2.2.

THE APPLICATION

On the 19 August 2017, Chelsea Grill Limited submitted an application for a premises licence
to be granted in respect of the premises known as Chelsea Grill 301 North End Road,
London, W14 9NS.

Application Requested

The applicant is applying for a new premises licence for the provision of late night
refreshment indoors and outdoors.

Proposed Hours of Operation

Provision of late night refreshment on and off the premises
Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 01:30

Hours premises open to the public
Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 01:30

A copy of the application can be seen on pages 34-39 of this report.

On 23 August 2017 the applicant amended his application in agreement with the police as
follows:

Provision of late night refreshment on and off the premises

Monday to Saturday 23:00 until 01:00
Sunday 23:00 until 00:30
Hours premises open to the public

Monday to Saturday 23:00 until 01:00
Sunday 23:00 until 00:30

A copy of the correspondence with the police can be seen on page 40 of this report.
Applicants Operating Schedule

The applicants are proposing in their application steps to promote the four licensing
objectives. The steps proposed can be seen on pages 36-37 of this report.

BACKGROUND

The premises are located on North End Road near its junction with Lillie Road. The premises
operates as a fast food restaurant and takeaway on the ground floor of the building, with
residential premises on the first to third floor of the building. A plan of the premises can be
seen on page 41 of this report.

The main access to the premises is located on North End Road. There is a mixture of both

commercial and residential properties located within the North End Road area. A map
showing the location of the premises can be seen on page 42 of this report.

Page 30



2.3.

3.1

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

There are several options of transport away from the area including buses and taxis which
run from in and around the North End Road an
[...]
 THE
EIGHBOURS. NO CONSTRUCTION
WINGS TO BE READ IN

301 NORTH END ROAD,

INSTALLATION OF NEW

LONDON, W14 9NS FLUE DUCT TO THE REAR
FLOOR PLAN e R S R

i ] | |
—— f ul

1:100 @ A3 (METERS)

[1_

£SO TANT

SHEEY MG
CHITECTURAL DESIGNERS

01
DESIGN GHAR LIMITED AND STRUGTURAL

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNERS AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS AT
Office Suite 1, 30 Uphall Road, liford, Essex, 1G1 2JF
Phone: 0203 51 46305, Email: dgltd@yahoo.co.uk

JULY

2017

Page 41




wieyjng g yliwisiauwiey

"PaAIBSRU S3YBN || "3 dnosn uonewIoU HlewpueT Jo ASaHNod paonpoJdad sde J10IS|H
9002 "P¥1 |euoneUIRUT AXSaN|g JyBuAdoD pue @dnolD uopeuLIojuIoaD 3yl Aq ybuAdod @pajeansy saiD

32U221 £10Z dNOID UONBWLIOJUIODD 3YL @ ‘EZZ6TO00TY] SO £T0T SIYBL aseqelep pue yBLAdED um

LN\ PR




Memorandum

DATE: September 19, 2017

TO: Hammersmith and Fulham Licensing Team
FROM: Keith Mehaffy extension 5702
RE: Application for the grant of a premises licence at

Chelsea Grill 301 North End Road London W14 8EG.
UNIFORM Reference 2017/01101/LAPR-NEW GRANT

I am in receipt of the application for the grant of a new premises licence at the above
premises. The application is for a take away premises on ground floor and requests
the following licensable activity.

Late night refreshment on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:30
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 01:30 hours.

My concerns in regard to this application relate to the public nuisance that may arise
from cooking odours and noise from the operation of the plant at the premises, the
public nuisance that could arise from customers arriving at and departing the
premises up till 01:30 hours and deliveries to and from the premises during the late
evening and night/ early morning period.

A recent planning permission has been granted for a new kitchen extract system at
the premises and this is conditioned through a stringent noise criterion for the extract
system to achieve. There are usually other pieces of plant associated with these
premises,
[...]
s) causing public nuisance during opening hours
to the front and rear of the property; rubbish collects to
the rear of the property which I have complained about
multiple times; the smell of the cooking & often smoke
comes into the communal areas above the shop and
there have been instances of vermin - mice &
cockroaches, Therefore I object to the application based
on it will only increase the public nuisance as above.

Do it online at www.Ibhf.gov.uk

Help us keep your council tax bill down and protect spending on vital public services - use our
website to find information, view your account, make payments, apply for services and report
problems.

New - create an account - Want to manage your council tax, benefits claim or parking permits online?
Create an account now at www.Ibhf.gov.uk/myaccount

If you have received this email in error, please delete it and tell the sender as soon as possible. You
should not disclose the contents to any other person or take copies.

All emails you send over the internet are not secure unless they have been encrypted. For further
details, please see: www.getsafeonline.org/protecting-yourself

2
Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Swallow Coffee Shop, 75 Goldhawk Road, W12 8EG (5pm)
	Swallow Coffee Shop Appendices

	4 Chelsea Grill, 301 North End Road, W14 9NS (6pm or after consideration of the first application, whichever is the later)
	Chelsea Grill Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 4 October 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Colin Aherne and Natalia Perez (Chair) 
 
Officers: Horatio Chance – Legal Adviser, Adrian Overton – Licensing Officer, Ainsley 
Gilbert – Clerk 
 
Parties: 
Swallow Coffee Shop: Matt Parkes (Applicant), Richard Lieper (Applicant’s 
Representative) 
 
Chelsea Grill: Kasim Chaudry (Applicant), Angela Howarth (Local Resident), Keith 
Mehaffy (Noise and Nuisance Service). 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alford. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Perez explained that she was a Ward Councillor for Shepherd’s Bush 
Green where Swallow Coffee Shop was located; she said that she did not know 
the applicant or any of those residents who had made representations. 
 

3. SWALLOW COFFEE SHOP, 75 GOLDHAWK ROAD, W12 8EG  
 
Adrian Overton explained that the application was for the sale of alcohol on the 
premises from 12 noon until 7.30pm Monday to Sunday. Conditions had been 
agreed with the Council’s Noise and Nuisance team and a number of other 
conditions had been included in the operating schedule, following pre-application 
advice from the Licensing team. 1 objection had been received to the proposal 
from a local business owner. The premises were located within the Shepherd’s 
Bush Green cumulative impact area.  
 
Horatio Chance explained that location of the premises within the cumulative 
impact area meant that the applicant was required to demonstrate that the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

proposal would not have a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives in order for the Sub-Committee to be able to grant the licence. 
 
Richard Lieper, the applicant’s representative, said that no negative cumulative 
impact would arise if the application were to be granted. He noted that only one 
representation remained and that this was from another local restaurant business; 
he reminded the meeting that concern about competition was not something which 
the licensing authority should consider in making their decision.  
 
Mr Lieper explained that the cumulative impact of licenced premises in Shepherd’s 
Bush related mainly to street drinking and resulting anti-social behaviour. He said 
that the application was for on-sales only and that the problems with street drinking 
would not therefore be exacerbated by the premises. He added that the premises 
would implement a number of policies to prevent customers from causing disorder 
or nuisance, these policies included: Challenge 25; Alcohol to be served only as an 
ancillary to a substantial meal; Entry to be refused to anyone who was under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs. He explained that as alcohol would be ordered at the 
counter and staff would be delivering it to tables customers’ behaviour would be 
constantly monitored. Mr Lieper explained that there were no objections from local 
residents, and that indeed the Richford Street Residents Association was 
supportive of the application. He noted that the applicant lived in the local area and 
would not allow the premises to have any negative impact on his neighbourhood.  
 
The Chair asked how many people the café could seat. Matt Parkes explained that 
there were 2 tables for four people in the rear outside area and 40 seats inside the 
café. There was no room for people to stand and drink, although there was one 
high table with stools by the window. 
 
The Chair asked how the café’s policy on customers under the influence of drugs 
or alcohol worked. Mr Parkes explained that if people who appeared to be under 
the influence of drugs or alcohol tried to enter the premises staff would ask them to 
leave. He explained that the most frequent use of the policy was drug addicts 
wanting to use the café’s toilet to inject themselves, which happened about once a 
week. 
 
Horatio Chance asked what training staff were given. Mr Parkes explained that 
staff were generally trained informally but that training on ‘Challenge 25’ would be 
provided. 
 
At 5.30pm the Sub-Committee retired to make its decision, accompanied by the 
legal adviser and the clerk. The Sub-Committee reconvened at 5.35pm and the 
Chair explained that the Sub-Committee had decided to grant the licence 
requested subject to those conditions included in the applicant’s operating 
schedule and those agreed with the Council’s Noise Nuisance Service. 
 

4. CHELSEA GRILL, 301 NORTH END ROAD, W14 9NS  
 
Adrian Overton explained that the application was for the provision of late night 
refreshment on and off the premises from 23.00 to 01.00 Monday to Saturday and 
23.00 to 00.30 on Sundays. The hours had been reduced by 30 minutes Monday 
to Saturday and by 60 minutes on Sundays at the request of the police. The Noise 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

and Nuisance service had made representations regarding additional conditions 
and a further reduction in hours but these had not been agreed by the applicant. 
Mr Overton explained that the application had been made as a result of a warning 
letter sent by the Licensing Authority as the premises had been trading after 11pm 
without permission. Licensing officers had given pre-application advice.  
 
Keith Mehaffy explained that the Noise Nuisance service was concerned about the 
potential for noise to be created by customers of the premises. He explained that 
the applied for hours might lead the premises to become a destination venue, 
attracting lots of potentially noisy people late at night. Mr Mehaffy said that there 
was potential for noise from people parking in nearby residential areas, and from 
customers congregating near the premises. Reducing the hours to midnight 
Sunday to Thursday would help to mitigate these risks on days when residents 
were likely to need to go to work the next morning. Mr Mehaffy explained that there 
were also problems with the premises creating cooking smells and noise from 
equipment which could create a public nuisance. He had proposed conditions 
relating to problems with the premises operation, which he hoped the Sub-
Committee would impose. 
 
Angela Howarth explained that she lived above the Chelsea Grill and that the 
premises caused strong cooking smells in her flat; she clarified that this had not 
been a problem with previous take away restaurants operating from the unit. She 
feared that extended hours would cause the smells to last longer. Ms Howarth said 
that there were also problems with litter and with people loitering at the rear of the 
premises which she worried would be exacerbated by longer opening hours.  
 
Kasim Chaudry said that he did not believe customers would park in nearby 
residential roads as there was free parking in front of the shop from 7pm onwards 
and did not expect noise nuisance to result from his customers. He said that the 
hours applied for had already been reduced at the request of the police and that a 
further reduction would damage the business’s profitability. Mr Chaudry addressed 
the concerns raised by Ms Howarth and explained that a new extraction system 
had been given planning permission and would be installed soon which would 
reduce the cooking smells. He said that the business’s waste was removed by a 
waste collection contractor twice a week and that the rubbish was placed directly 
into a large metal bin to the rear of the premises before collection. Mr Chaudry also 
said that he was not aware of people hanging round at the rear of the shop and 
added that customers could only access the premises from North End Road and 
so anyone loitering at the rear of the shop could not be attributed to the Chelsea 
Grill being open. 
 
Councillor Aherne asked for how long the premises had traded without a licence. 
Kasim Chaudry said that the restaurant had opened until 1am during the week and 
until 2am on Friday and Saturday nights for about a year, until the Council had 
informed him that this was not permitted; it had been assumed that this was 
allowed as the previous owners had also opened to that time. He said that in the 
year when the premises had been trading without a licence there had been no 
issues raised about noise. Angela Howarth disputed the date when the premises 
had started to open until to 1.30am under previous owners, noting that it had not 
opened late when it operated as a Fish and Chip shop. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Aherne asked whether any noise complaints had been made about the 
premises whilst they had been open to 1/2am. Keith Mehaffy explained that the 
Noise and Nuisance service had not received any complaints regarding the 
premises.  
 
The Chair asked whether the business ran litter patrols. Kasim Chaudhry explained 
that staff constantly monitored the area in front of their premises and cleared this 
as it was important to them that potential customers would not be put off by litter.  
 
Angela Howarth said that rubbish had previously been left in the premises rear 
yard and attracted vermin. Councillor Aherne asked how many times this had 
happened; Ms Howarth replied that it had happened on at least 3 occasions. 
Kasim Chaudry told the Sub-Committee that in the past when a deep clean had 
been carried out excess bags of rubbish had been left in the yard, however, this 
would not now be done as their bin was now emptied more regularly. He added 
that the shop had a pest control contract and that the Council had previously 
inspected the premises in response to Ms Howarth’s complaints to them and had 
found that no vermin was being attracted. 
 
Angela Howarth said that she and some of her neighbours had complained to the 
staff at Chelsea Grill and to the building’s management company, but that they had 
found the staff to be unhelpful. Mr Chaudry said that he his staff had told him that 
Ms Howarth had complained but that she had been aggressive; he said that he 
had told staff that they should treat their neighbours with respect but admitted that 
he had not then tried to visit her. He had not received any complaints from the 
management company. Angela Howarth explained that she had complained to the 
Council’s Environmental Health Team. Keith Mehaffy said that these records were 
likely to be with food safety officers and that he had not requested these for the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Aherne asked whether the fact that the new extraction system had been 
given planning permission would mean that it was capable of dealing with the food 
smells and smoke complained about by residents. Keith Mehaffy confirmed that 
the adequacy of the system would have been considered as part of the application.  
 
Horatio Chance asked whether the applicant would be willing to accept conditions 
relating to litter patrols and waste collection. Mr Chaudry confirmed that he was 
happy to accept those conditions and those suggested by environmental health. 
He was not prepared to reduce the premises opening hours further.  
 
Keith Mehaffy summed up his objection saying that he remained concerned about 
public nuisance being caused by customers of the premises, especially late at 
night. Angela Howarth explained that she was still unhappy that the proposal might 
lead to increased litter, smells and noise; she was also concerned that complaints 
made to Chelsea Grill had not been dealt with. 
 
Kasim Chaudry said he felt the conditions he had agreed to would mitigate the 
impact of those issues raised in the representations and asked that the Sub-
Committee approve the application. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

At 6.40pm the Sub-Committee retired to make its decision, accompanied by the 
legal adviser and the clerk. The Sub-Committee reconvened at 7.18pm and the 
Chair explained that the Sub-Committee had decided to grant the licence 
requested subject to those conditions included in the applicant’s operating 
schedule relating to CCTV, litter and training, those agreed with the Council’s 
Noise Nuisance Service relating to signage, a telephone number being displayed, 
delivery and collection times and plant and ducting. The Sub-Committee had also 
imposed two conditions relating to the keeping of an incident log and a record of 
complaints. The Sub-Committee also added as an informative that they would 
welcome the new extraction system being installed without delay. 
 

5. REQUEST FOR AN ADJOURNMENT OF THE HEARING TO CONSIDER 2-14 
LILLIE ROAD, LONDON, SW6 1TU  
 
This item was not considered as the representations relating to the premises had 
been withdrawn and the application could therefore be determined without a 
hearing. 
 

 
Meeting started: 5.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.25 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


